



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-05-86-PT

Date: 13 July 2005

Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson
Judge Carmel Agius
Judge Liu Daqun

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 13 July 2005

PROSECUTOR

v.

**VINKO PANDUREVIC
MILORAD TRBIC**

**ORDER EXTENDING MILORAD TRBIC'S
TIME TO RESPOND TO PROSECUTION'S MOTION FOR JOINDER OF ACCUSED**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Peter McCloskey

Counsel for the Accused

**Dorde Sarapa for Vinko Pandurevic
Colleen Rohan for Milorad Trbic**

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991,

BEING SEISED of “Milorad Trbic’s Application for Extension of Time to File Response to Prosecution’s Motion for Joinder of Accused” filed on 8 July 2005 (“Motion”) by Milorad Trbic (“Accused”), in which the Accused seeks an extension of time to file a response to the “Prosecution’s Motion for Joinder of Accused” filed on 10 June 2005 (“Joinder Application”),

NOTING that the Accused seeks “an extension of time to and including July 30, 2005” to respond to the Joinder Application,

NOTING that at the time the Prosecution’s Joinder Application was filed, the Accused’s counsel had not yet been assigned, and that, according to the Motion, the Accused’s counsel was not provided with a copy of the Joinder Application until 5 July 2005,

NOTING that, as a result, the Accused’s counsel seeks additional time to "assess the manner in which to respond to the Joinder motion",

NOTING that the time to file a response to the Joinder Application has expired,

NOTING that, pursuant to Rule 127 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, a time limit may be varied on a showing of “good cause”,

CONSIDERING that the fact that the Accused’s counsel had not been assigned when the Joinder Application was filed and that the Accused’s counsel did not receive a copy of the Joinder Application until after the deadline for responding to the Application had expired constitutes “good cause” for extending the time to respond to the Application for purposes of Rule 127,

NOTING that the Prosecution has no objection to the Motion,

PURSUANT to Rule 127 of the Rules,

HEREBY GRANTS THE MOTION and orders the Accused to respond to the Joinder Application on or before 30 July 2005.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of a stylized 'P' followed by a horizontal line extending to the right.

Judge Patrick Robinson

Dated this 13th day of July 2005
At The Hague
The Netherlands

Seal of the Tribunal